Public Document Pack

=

Royal Borough
of Windsor &
Maidenhead

www.rbw m.gov.u k

NOTICE
OF

MEETING

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE
PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB
COMMITTEE

will meet on

WEDNESDAY, 28TH JULY, 2021
At 2.00 pm
by
GREY ROOM - YORK HOUSE, WINDSOR AND ON RBWM YOUTUBE

TO: MEMBERS OF THE LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPQO) SUB
COMMITTEE

COUNCILLORS JOHN BALDWIN, PHIL HASELER AND SAYONARA LUXTON

Karen Shepherd — Head of Governance - Issued: 22" July 2021

Members of the Press and Public are welcome to attend Part | of this meeting. The agenda is available on the Council’s
web site at www.rbwm.gov.uk or contact the Panel Administrator Shilpa Manek 01628 796310

Recording of Meetings — In line with the council’s commitment to transparency the Part | (public) section of the virtual
meeting will be streamed live and recorded via Zoom. By participating in the meeting by audio and/or video, you are
giving consent to being recorded and acknowledge that the recording will be in the public domain. If you have any
questions regarding the council’s policy, please speak to Democratic Services or Legal representative at the meeting.


https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead/videos
http://www.rbwm.gov.uk/

AGENDA

PARTI
ITEM | SUBJECT PAGE
NO

1. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN -
To appoint a Chairman for the duration of the meeting.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE -
To receive any apologies for absence.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 3-4
To receive any declarations of interest.

4. PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE 5-6
To note the procedural details for the meeting.

5. CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES 7-44

LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003

To consider an application for a new premises licence under the Licensing
Act 2003 for The Drinks Creators Ltd, Units 1 — 4 Vansittart Estate, Windsor,
Berkshire, SL4 1SE.




Agenda Item 3

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS IN MEETINGS
Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Re
[...]
e a
Member when making a decision on council matters.

Members with a Personal Interest should state at the meeting: ‘I wish to declare a Personal Interest in item x
because xxx’. As this is a Personal Interest only, | will take part in the discussion and vote on the
matter. 3



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 4

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE

PROCEDURES

The Licensing Panel Sub-Committee to elect a Chair. The Chair will welcome all
parties to the meeting, introduce the Sub-Committee Members and officers present.
The hearing will then proceed as follows;

a) The Officer Reporting (as the licensing authority) to outline the application and the
decision to be taken

b) Members to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

c) Applicant to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

d) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub-Committee

e) Members to ask questions of the Applicant

f) Other persons to make their representations

g) Members to ask questions of other persons

h) Applicant to ask questions of other persons

) Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add
J) Applicant to briefly summarise their position

k) Officer Reporting to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub
Committee

[) Sub-Committee to retire and make their decision within 5 working days



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

REPORT TO LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION OF A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER
THE LICENSING ACT 2003

LICENSING PANEL SUB COMMITTEE: Clir Baldwin, ClIr Haseler , ClIr Luxton
OFFICER REPORTING: Sarah Conquest

A) The Application — (Appendix A)

Applicant: The Drinks Creators Ltd

Registered Number: 13251113

Premises: Units 1 — 4 Vansittart Estate, Windsor, Berkshire, SL4 1SE

A map of the area surrounding the premises is at (Appendix B).

The application is to:

1. To Licence a Private Limited Company based inside unit 3 of Windsor & Eton
Brewery. Located within a locked room with no public access and no
boundaries to building extremities. The room will be locked when not in use.

2. Online only alcohol business, there will be no alcohol consumption on or near
the premises relating to The Drink Creators.

A summary of the application is as follows:

e Supply of alcohol OFF the premises Monday to Sunday 06:00 — 22:00

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Mr Robert Morrison
B) Relevant Representations Received

Where, as Here, Relevant representations have been made, the licensing authority
must hold a hearing to consider them, unless agreed by the parties. The licensing
sub-committee can take steps as are appropriate for the promotion of the Licensing
Objectives as relevant.

To be “relevant”, the representation has to relate to the likely effect of the grant of the
licence on the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives which are set
out in the Licensing Act 2003.

The four licensing objectives are;

» The prevention of crime and disorder;
* Public safety;

» The prevention of public nuisance; and
* The protection of children from harm.



In this case the representations received from the responsible authorities are as
follows;

a.

b.

Representations received from other persons are as follows;

Environmental Health:
RBFRS:

Planning Officer:

None

None

None

Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB) None

Public Health:
Trading Standards:
Thames Valley Police:

RBWM Licensing:

None

None

None

None

1 Representation received from resident (Appendix C)

C) RBWM Licensing Policy

The RBWM Licensing Policy Statement 2016-21 can be found at
https://www3.rbwm.gov.uk/downloads/file/131/licensing policy statement 2016-21

The sections of the RBWM Licensing Policy relevant to this application are;

6.1 Framework Hours

Having considered the evidence of alcohol related crime, disorder and anti-social
behavior, the number of late-night premises and, in particular, the social, practical and
regulatory impacts on the morning after the night before, the Licensing Authority has
adopted a Framework Hours Policy. This Framework Hours Policy will apply to new and
variation applications.

The Framework Hours are:

Premises Type Commencement Hour for Terminal Hour for
Licensable Activities Licensable Activities
No earlier than: No later than:
e Off licence e 09.00 e 23.00
e Restaurant e 09.00 e 01.00
e Pub/bar/night club e 10.00 e 02.00
e Takeaway e nla e 02.00

oo




(As can be seen, the licensed hours applied for in this application fall outside RBWM
framework hours for “ Off Licence” premises.)

Framework Hours are intended to guide applicants on the Licensing Authority’s
expectations when preparing their Operating Schedule. However, if no relevant
representations had been received, the application would have been granted by the
Licensing Authority under delegated powers.

6.4 Wider Community Interest

The Licensing Authority considers that its licensing functions are exercised in the
public interest, furthermore that the Licensing Authority is under a duty to take any
steps with a view to the promotion of the licensing objectives in the interests of the
wider community and not just those of the individual licence holder.

The Licensing Authority will have particular regard to those applications in close
proximity to residential premises and the likely effect on the promotion of the
licensing objectives in such circumstances. Subject to any relevant representations,
the Licensing Authority will have particular regard to*:

e The nature of the activities

e The character of the surrounding area

e Measures for limitation of noise emissions from the premises. These may
include as appropriate; noise limitation devices, sound insulation,
whether windows are to be opened, the insulation of acoustic lobbies and
double glazing

e Measures to deal with queuing, where necessary

e Use of outdoor areas

e Measures to deal with dispersal of customers from the premises as
necessary, including the employment of door supervisors, use of dedicated
Hackney Carriage / Private Hire firms, notices in the premises requesting
customers to respect neighbours

e Winding down periods, particularly in public houses and nightclubs etc.
(*Note — not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

7. Promoting the Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority will have particular
regard to the following issues* in relation to the crime and disorder objective:

Measure to prevent bottles being carried from premises
Use of drinks’ promotions

e Measure to prevent binge drinking

e Participation in the Pub Watch Scheme

e Use of door supervisors

e Training staff in crime prevention measures

e Search procedures

e Use of close circuit television

9



e Lighting
e Where premises are new, designing out crime
e Quality of surveillance of premises

9. Promoting the Prevention of Public Nuisance

Where relevant representations are made, the Licensing Authority will have
particular regard to the following issues* in relation to the public nuisance objective:

e The disposal of waste, particularly glass

e The use and maintenance of plant, including air extraction and ventilation
systems

e Litter in the vicinity of the premises

¢ Noise from deliveries / collections to and from the premises

e Measures to control behaviour and queues

e Whether door supervisors are able to stay at the entrance to encourage quiet
departure

e The provision of Hackney Carriage / Private Hire services at the premises

e Signs on doors and on tables encouraging consideration to the neighbours

10. Promoting the Prevention of Children from Harm

RBWM recognizes that the protection of children from harm includes the protection of
children from moral, psychological and physical harm. This includes not only protecting
children from the harms directly associated with alcohol consumption but also wider
harms such as exposure to strong language and the need to protect children from
sexual exploitation.

All applicants need to demonstrate how children and young people will be safeguarded
if attending the licenced premises, or how it will be ensured that they do not gain access
to the premises if not appropriate. Where relevant representations are made in relation
to the protection of children from harm the Licensing Authority may impose conditions
restricting the access of children or excluding them altogether from licensed premises.

Proof of Age Cards

Where necessary and appropriate, a requirement for the production of proof of age
cards before any sale of alcohol is made could be attached to any premises licence or
club premises certificate for the protection of children from harm.

D) Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

The full document is found at
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attach
ment_data/file/705588/Revised guidance issued under section 182 of the Licen
sing Act 2003 April 2018 .pdf 10




The sections of the Guidance relevant to this application are;

Licensing objectives and aims

1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.

1.3 The licensing objectives are:
» The prevention of crime and disorder;
* Public safety;
» The prevention of public nuisance; and
* The protection of children from harm.

1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount consideration
at all times.

2.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for
everyone involved in licensing work. They include:

e protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible lic
[...]
 the rights of people living nearby to a peaceful night.

12



Protection of Children from harm

2.22 The protection of children from harm includes the protection of children from
moral, psychological and physical harm. This includes not only protecting children from
the harms associated directly to alcohol consumption but also wider harms such as
exposure to strong language and sexual expletives (for example, in the context of
exposure to certain films or adult entertainment). Licensing authorities must also
consider the need to protect children from sexual exploitation when undertaking
licensing functions.

2.23 The Government believes that it is completely unacceptable to sell alcohol to
children. Conditions relating to the access of children where alcohol is sold and which
are appropriate to protect them from harm should be carefully considered.

2.26 Licensing authorities and responsible authorities should expect applicants, when
preparing an operating schedule or club operating schedule, to set out the steps to be
taken to protect children from harm when on the premises.

2.27 Conditions, where they are appropriate, should reflect the licensable activities
taking place on the premises. In addition to the mandatory condition regarding age
verification, other conditions relating to the protection of children from harm can
include:

e Restrictions on the hours when children may be present;

e Restrictions or exclusions on the presence of children under certain ages when
particular specified activities are taking place;

e Restrictions on the parts of the premises to which children may have access;

¢ Requirements for an accompanying adult (including for example, a combination
of requirements which provide that children under a particular age must be
accompanied by an adult); and

e Full exclusion of people under 18 from the premises when any licensable
activities are taking place.

Hearings

9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives
in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give
appropriate weight to:

* the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

* the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the

parties;
» this Guidance;
* its own statement of licensing policy.

13



E) Conclusion / Summary

The Licensing Panel Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a
view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder;
e Public safety;

e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is also obliged to have regard to national

guidance and the Council’'s own Licensing Policy. Of course, the Committee must
have regard to all of the representations made and the evidence that it hears.

The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the

relevant representations, take such step or steps as it considers

appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives. The steps are:
(a) Reject the application;

(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor;
(*Note — not all of these will be relevant to this particular application)

(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or
the conditions of the licence;

(d) Grant the application.

Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those
conditions must be given.

The Sub-Committee are reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal
against the decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within
21 days of the notification of the determination.

The Sub-Committee are asked to determine the application.

14



Financial implications: None directly but Members should be aware that any
decision of the Sub-Committee may be appealed against in the Magistrates’ Court
and such an appeal may involve additional costs and possible costs a
[...]


Part 2 Operating Schedule
DD MM TYYY

When do you want the premises licence to start?

If vou wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, DD MM YYYY

when do you want it to end? | | | | | | |

Please give a general description of the premuses (please read guidance note 1)
We are based inside vnit 3 of Windsor & Eton Brewery. We have a locked room with no public
access and no boundanies to building extremities. The room will be locked when not in use.

Please find aftached our premises plan

We are an cnline only aleohol business so there will be no aleohel consumption on or near the
premuises relating to The Drink Creators.

If 5.000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at any A

cne time, please state the number expected to attend.
What hicensable activities do vou intend to carry on from the premises?
(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003)

Please tick all that

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2) apply

a) plays (if ticking ves. fill in box A)

b) films (if ticking ves, fill in box B)

c) indopor sporting events (if ticking ves, fill in box C)

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes. fill i box ID)
e) live pmsie (if ticking yes, fill in box E)

f) recorded nmsic (if ticking yes, fill in box F)

g} performances of dance (if ticking ves, fill in box G)

anything of a similar description to that falling within (e}, (f) or (g)

b)  (iFticking yes Hll in box H)

Provision of late night refreshment (if ticking ves, fill in box I)

7

Supply of aleohol (if ticking ves_ fill in box T)

20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



J

Supply of alechol
Standard days and
timings (please read
guidance note 7)

Day | Start | Fimish

Wil the supply of aleohol be for O the
consumption — please tick (please read premises
guidance note 8)

Off the =

premises

Both

Mon | pg:00 | 22:00

State any seasonal variations for the supply of aleohol (please

Tue | ps00 | 22:00

Wed | pg:00 | 22:00

read puidance note 5)

Thur | 000 | 22:00

Non standard timings. Where vou intend to use the premises

for the supply of alcohol at different times to those listed in the

column on the left, please list (please read goidance note §)

Fn 06:00 | 22-:00

Sat 06:00 | 22:00

Sun | 0800 | 22:00

State the name and details of the individual whom you wish to specify on the licence as
designated premises supervisor (Please see declaration about the entitlement to work in the
checklist at the end of the form):

Name Fobert Momizon

30



31



32



33



34



wotk relating to a licensable activity) and I have seen a copy of his or
her proof of entitlement to work, or have conducted an online right to
work check using the Home Office online nght to wetl: checking
service which confirmed their right to worlk: (please see note 13)

Signature
Date 31/05/2021
Capacity Director

r joint applications, signature of 22 applicant or 2™ applicant's solicitor or other
thorised agent (please read guidance note 13). If signing on behalf of the applicant.
:ase state in what capacify.

Signature

Date

Capacity

Contact name (where not previously given) and postal address for correspondence
associated with this application (please read guidance note 14)

Post town

Postcode

Telephone number (if any)

If you would prefer us to correspond with you by e-mail, your e-mail address [optional)

35




36



37



APPENDIX B

38



39



APPENDIX C

40



From: |
Sent: 19 June 2021 08:04
To: Licensing <Licensing2Z@RBWM.gov.uk>

Subiject: The application is for the following licensable activities: « Supply of alcohol - Off the
premises Monday to Sunday 6am — 22:00pm

CAUTION: This email originated from outside the council. Do not click any links or open

attachments in this email unless you recognise the sender and are sure that the content is
safe.
I wish to object too the application on the grounds of

There is already a pub (The Duke of Connaught) at the 
[...]
ing standards colleagues.

Make staff aware of the possibility of Proxy sales of age related products such as alcohol.
A refusal book/log/electronic log to be in use at the premises to record all relevant
incidents and updated as and when required, and made available for inspection on

request by either a Responsible Authority such as Licensing or Trading Standards or the
Police.

43



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
	4 PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE
	5 CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER THE LICENSING ACT 2003



Minutes of the meeting


LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 28 JULY 2021 
 
PRESENT: Councillors John Baldwin, Phil Haseler and Sayonara Luxton 

 
Also in attendance:   
 
Officers: Sarah Conquest, Roxana Khakinia and Shilpa Manek 
 
 
APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN  
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the Chairman for the Sub-Committee be Councillor 
Haseler.  

 
APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
No apologies for absence had been received.  

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received.  
 
PROCEDURES FOR SUB COMMITTEE  
 
The Chairman went through the procedures for the Sub-Committee to follow.  These were 
noted by all. 
 
CONSIDERATION OF APPLICATION FOR A NEW PREMISES LICENCE UNDER 

THE LICENSING ACT 2003  
 
The Reporting Officer presented the application.  
 
The application was to: 
 
1. To Licence a Private Limited Company based inside unit 3 of Windsor & Eton Brewery. 
Located within a locked room with no public access and no boundaries to building extremities. 
The room would be locked when not in use. 
 
2. Online only alcohol business, there would be no alcohol consumption on or near the 
premises relating to The Drink Creators. 
 
A summary of the application is as follows:  

 Supply of alcohol OFF the premises Monday to Sunday 06:00 – 22:00  
 
The Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS) would be Mr Robert Morrison.  
 
Where, as Here, Relevant representations had been made, the licensing authority must hold a 
hearing to consider them, unless agreed by the parties. 
 
The licensing sub-committee could take steps as were appropriate for the promotion of the 
Licensing Objectives as relevant. 
 



To be “relevant”, the representation had to relate to the likely effect of the grant of the licence 
on the promotion of at least one of the four licensing objectives which were set out in the 
Licensing Act 2003. 
 
The four licensing objectives are;  
• The prevention of crime and disorder;  
• Public safety;  
• The prevention of public nuisance; and  
• The protection of children from harm. 
 
In this case no representations were received from the responsible authorities; Environmental 
Health, RBFRS, Planning Officer, Local Safeguarding Children's Board (LSCB), Public 
Health, Trading Standards, Thames Valley Police and RBWM Licensing. 
 
Representations were received from one other persons, a resident (Appendix C). 
 
The Reporting Officer informed the Sub-Committee of their options. 
 
No questions were asked to the Reporting Officer.  
 
Applicants Case: 
The applicant informed the Sub-Committee that the business was only online, it would cause 
minimal traffic or disruption and would not change anything or effect anyone in the area.  
 
The applicant was working with DHL couriers and was meeting all other regulations in the 
industrial estate. 
 
No questions were asked to the Applicant. 
 
The Reporting Officer reminded the Sub-Committee that it was obliged to determine the 
application with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives which are: 

 The prevention of crime and disorder;  

 Public safety;  

 The prevention of public nuisance  

 The protection of children from harm.  
 
In making its decision, the Sub Committee was also obliged to have regard to 
national guidance and the Council’s own Licensing Policy. The Sub-Committee must have 
regard to all of the representations made and the evidence that it heard. 
 
The Sub-Committee must, having regard to the application and to the relevant 
representations, take such step or steps as it considered 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives.  
 
The steps were:  
(a) Reject the application;  
(b) Refuse to specify a person in the licence as the premise’s supervisor;  
(*Note – not all of these will be relevant to this particular application) 
(c) Grant the application but modify the activities and/or the hours and/or the conditions of the 
licence; 
(d) Grant the application.  
 
Where conditions are attached to a licence then reasons for those conditions must be given. 
 
The Sub-Committee were reminded that any party to the hearing may appeal against the 
decision of the Sub-Committee to the Magistrates’ Court within 21 days of the notification of 
the determination. 
 



Decision: 
After careful consideration of all the evidence, the Sub-Committee decided to allow the 
application as applied for.  
 
The Sub-Committee considered the written submissions provided by the applicant, Officers of 
the Council and objectors. The Sub-Committee also heard oral evidence provided from Greg 
Nelson, the Reporting Officer at RBWM and Mr Toby Morrison, Director of Drink Creators.  
 
In making their decision, the Sub-Committee had regard to its duty to promote the four 
licensing objectives.  

 
 
The meeting, which began at 2.00 pm, finished at 2.45 pm 
 

CHAIRMAN………………………………. 
 

DATE……………………………….......... 
 


